at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR and ESTRON rates was insignificant.

The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably

potential changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other

risk factors remain unchanged.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 compliant with the IFRS approved by the European Union

(in PLN million)

This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

59

Classes of financial instruments

As at
31 December 2024

Sensitivity analysis for
interest rate risk as at

31 December 2024

As at
31 December 2023

Sensitivity analysis for
interest rate risk as at

31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

Profit/(Loss) /Other
comprehensive income* Carrying

amount
Value at

risk

Profit/(Loss) /Other
comprehensive income*

WIBOR
+585 bp

WIBOR
-585 bp

WIBOR
+651 pb

WIBOR
-651 pb

Financial assets

Loans granted measured at
amortized cost

 8 421  47  3  (3)  10 835  869  57  (57)

Loans granted measured at fair
value

 1 988  1 988  (645)  1 121  1 576  1 576  (518)  954

Derivative instruments  256  185 − −  441  299  1  (1)

Cash and cash equivalents  172  138  8  (8)  484  449  29  (29)

Financial liabilities

Arm's length loans and borrowings  10 042  8 351  (488)  488  11 473  9 678  (630)  630

Bonds issued  5 055  2 164  (127)  127  6 043  2 334  (152)  152

Bank overdrafts  35  35  (2)  2 − − − −

Derivative instruments  439  10 − −  813  9 − −

Total   (1 251)  1 727   (1 213)  1 649

* The sensitivity of other comprehensive income refers to Interest Rate Swap financial derivatives covered by hedge accounting, as further discussed in Note

22 to these financial statements.

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023 is representative of the Company's risk exposure

during the annual periods preceding these dates.

Reform of benchmarks

Pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2016 on indices to be

used as reference indices in financial instruments and financial contracts or to measure the performance of investment

[…]

The Company identifies its exposure to foreign currency risk related to EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN, CZK/PLN.

Significant risk exposure occurs for EUR; other currencies do not generate material risk for the Company.

The table below presents sensitivity of the gross financial profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in the EUR/PLN

exchange rate within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain

unchanged.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 compliant with the IFRS approved by the European Union

(in PLN million)

This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

62

Classes of finacial instruments

As at
31 December 2024

Sensitivity analysis for
currency risk as at
31 December 2024

As at
31 December 2023

Sensitivity analysis for
currency risk as at
31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
+5.85%

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
-5.85%

Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
+7.35%

exchange
rate

EUR/PLN
-7.35%

Financial assets

Derivatives  256  71  (29)  29  441  142  (2)  2

Other financial assets  156  65  4  (4)  466  1 − −

Cash and cash equivalents  172  27  2  (2)  484  28  2  (2)

Financial liabilities

Arm's length loans  10 042  713  (42)  42  11 473  726  (53)  53

Bonds issued  5 055  2 157  (126)  126  6 043  2 967  (218)  218

Liabilities to suppliers  1 020  1 − −  979  23  (2)  2

Derivatives  439  439  378  (378)  813  813  495  (495)

Other financial liabilities  64  1 − −  240  1 − −

Total   187  (187)   222  (222)

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023 is representative of the Company's risk exposure

during the annual periods preceding these dates.

38.3.3 Raw material and commodity price risk related to commodity derivative instruments

The Company concludes derivative contracts, with underlying instruments being commodities and raw materials. The

exposure of the Company to price risk inherent in commodity derivative instruments in scope of IFRS 9 Financial

instruments is related to a risk of volatility in the fair value of the said instruments, driven by fluctuations of prices of the